(a) Schedule A:  Pinnacle Biologics, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Financial Statements
and Independent Accountant’s Report for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
and 2012 and for the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011;

(b) Schedule B:  Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of Concordia
Healthcare Corp. as at September 30, 2013.

SCHEDULE A

 A-2

 A-3

 A-4

 A-5

 A-6

 A-7

 A-8

 A-9

 A-10

 A-11

 A-12

 A-13

 A-14

 A-15

 A-16

 A-17

 A-18

 A-19

 A-20

 A-21

SCHEDULE B

 B-2

Concordia Healthcare Corp.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2013

 B-3

Concordia Healthcare Corp.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
September 30, 2013

Mercari
Aqcquisition

Corp.
Jul-30-13

CDN $

Exchange
Rate

Mercari
Aqcquisition

Corp.
Jul-30-13

USD $

Concordia
Healthcare

Inc.
Sep-30-13

Global
Medical
Direct

Sep-30-13

Pinnacle
Biologics
Sep-30-13

Total Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Concordia
Healthcare Inc.

Sep-30-13
Assets Debit Credit

Current
Cash 272,533   0.97   264,984   23,426,220  6,639,731   1,712,430   32,043,365   -   6,139,731   2(a) 18,297,980

-   5,000,000   2(a)
32,409,582  -   2(e)

-   3,240,958   2(e)
-   31,774,278  2(f)

Accounts receivable 100,000   0.97   97,230   26,549,897  3,319,029   1,788,142   31,754,298   -   3,319,029   2(a) 28,435,269
Inventory -   -   -   2,063,452   372,237   1,695,116   4,130,805   -   -   4,130,805
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 941   0.97   915   885,118   117,327   467,919   1,471,279   -   -   1,471,279

-
373,474   363,129   52,924,687  10,448,324  5,663,607   69,399,747   32,409,582  49,473,996  52,335,333

Intangibles -   -   -   26,392,000  124,642   8,647,367   35,164,009   13,747,857  -   2(a) 95,015,379
46,103,513  -   2(f)

Capital assets -   -   -   53,811   189,815   120,468   364,094   -   -   364,094
Other assets -   -   -   -   237,791   135,485   373,276   -   -   373,276

373,474   363,129   79,370,498  11,000,572   14,566,927  105,301,126 92,260,952  49,473,996  148,088,082

Liabilities

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,955   0.97   15,513   5,658,990   11,245,510   2,845,410   19,765,423   11,245,510   -   2(a) 7,987,013

532,900   -   2(f)
Provisions -   -   -   30,239,744  -   -   30,239,744   -   -   30,239,744
Current portion of long term debt -   -   -   15,075,795  1,140,313   1,791,367   18,007,475   1,140,313   -   2(a) 15,075,795

1,791,367   -   2(f)
Purchase price consideration payable -   -   -   792,000   -   2,547,966   3,339,966   2,000,000   -   2(f) 1,339,966

15,955   15,513   51,766,529  12,385,823  7,184,743   71,352,608   16,710,090  -   54,642,518

Promissory note -   -   -   8,883,238   -   8,883,238   8,883,238   7,000,000   2(a) 7,000,000
Note payable -   -   -   1,457   -   1,457   -   -   1,457
Lease payable -   -   -   19,245   -   19,245   -   -   19,245
Long-term debt -   -   3,429,133   -   1,617,874   5,047,007   1,617,874   -   2(f) 3,429,133
Warrants -   -   4,531,401   -   4,531,401   -   -   4,531,401
Purchase price consideration payable -   -   -   -   274,408   274,408   -   3,268,967   2(a) 23,887,668

20,344,293  2(f)
Other Long-Term Liabilities -   -   -   -   416,985   416,985   -   -   416,985

15,955   15,513   59,727,063  21,289,763  9,494,010   90,526,349   27,211,202   30,613,260  93,928,407

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 922,050   0.97   896,509   9,500,148   126   4,400,395   14,797,178   126   2,870,000   2(a) 48,162,870
896,509   -   2(d)

-   1,624,098   2(d)
-   32,409,582  2(e)

3,240,958   -   2(e)
4,400,395   5,000,000   2(f)

Equity (564,531)   0.97   (548,893)   10,143,287  (10,289,317) 672,522   (22,401)   -   10,289,317  2(a) 5,996,805
2,870,000   -   2(a)

-   548,893   2(d)
1,340,287   -   2(d)

-   63,805   2(d)
672,522   -   2(f)

357,519   347,616   19,643,435  (10,289,191) 5,072,917   14,774,777   13,420,797  52,805,695  54,159,675

373,474   363,129   79,370,498  11,000,572   14,566,927  105,301,126 40,631,999  83,418,955  148,088,082

See accompanying notes to the unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

 B-4

Concordia Healthcare Corp.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

Mercari
Aqcquisition

Corp.
Jul-30-13

CDN $

Exchange
Rate

Mercari
Aqcquisition

Corp.
Jul-30-13

USD $

Concordia
Healthcare

Inc.
Sep-30-13

Global
Medical
Direct

Sep-30-13

Pinnacle
Biologics
Sep-30-13

Total

Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Concordia
Healthcare Inc.

Sep-30-13

Debit Credit

Revenue -   -   23,763,479   24,941,190   11,023,198   59,727,867   -   22,761,499   2(b) 82,489,366

Cost of sales -   -   4,282,395   7,885,303   1,996,792   14,164,490   4,282,519   -   2(b) 18,447,009

Gross profit (loss) -   -   19,481,084   17,055,887   9,026,406   45,563,377   4,282,519   22,761,499   64,042,357

Expenses

Selling, general and administrative 9,061   0.98   8,890   3,961,978 6,943,107   4,945,325   15,859,300   15,326,629   -   2(b) 31,185,929
Scientific Affairs -   -   -   -   2,010,582   2,010,582   -   -   2,010,582
Consulting and professional fees 2,532   0.98   2,484   -   -   -   2,484   -   -   2,484
Transition services -   -   544,225   -   -   544,225   -   -   544,225
Interest expense -   -   3,867,770 439,655   413,179   4,720,604   -   -   4,720,604
Salaries and management fees -   -   637,658   3,933,160   -   4,570,818   8,415,595   -   2(b) 12,986,413
Provision -   -   -   1,692,006   -   1,692,006   -   -   1,692,006
Share-based compensation -   -   644,000   -   -   644,000   -   -   644,000
Amortization of intangibles -   -   -   -   -   -   741,729   -   2(b) 741,729
Royalties Income -   -   (2,234)   -   -   (2,234)   -   -   (2,234)
Transaction costs relating to
identification of qualifying
transactions 41,163   0.98   40,385   -   -   -   40,385   -   40,385   2(d) -
Other Income / Expenses -   -   -   -   -   (16,303)   (16,303)   -   -   (16,303)
Reimbursed expenses (12,000)   0.98   (11,773)   -   -   -   (11,773)   11,773   -   2(d) -

40,756   39,986   9,653,397   13,007,928   7,352,783   30,054,094   24,495,726   40,385   54,509,435

Income (loss) before income taxes (40,756)   (39,986)   9,827,687   4,047,959   1,673,623   15,509,283   28,778,245   22,801,884   9,532,922

Income taxes
Current -   -   328,400   -   509,494   837,894   -   -   837,894
Deferred -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-
-   -   328,400   -   509,494   837,894   -   -   837,894

Net earnings (loss) and other
comprehensive income (loss) (40,756)   (39,986)   9,499,287   4,047,959   1,164,129   14,671,389   28,778,245   22,801,884   8,695,028

See accompanying notes to the unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

 B-5

Concordia Healthcare Corp.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
For the year ended December 31, 2012

Mercari
Acquisition

Corp.
Jan-31-12

CDN $

Exchange
Rate

Mercari
Acquisition

Corp.
 Jan-31-12

USD $

Concordia
Healthcare

Inc.
Dec-31-12

Global
Medical
Direct

Dec-31-12

Pinnacle
Biologics
Dec-31-12

Total Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Concordia
Healthcare

Inc.
Dec-31-12

Debit Credit

Revenue -   -   59,073,492   50,310,280   12,875,026   122,258,798 -   -   122,258,798

Cost of sales -   -   10,925,963   17,235,315   1,690,198   29,851,476   -   -   29,851,476

Gross profit (loss) -   -   48,147,529   33,074,965   11,184,828   92,407,322   -   -   92,407,322

Expenses

Selling, general and administrative 36,182   1.01   36,500   39,777,587   14,854,427   5,619,418   60,287,932   -   -   60,287,932
Scientific Affairs -   -   -   -   2,803,416   2,803,416   -   -   2,803,416
Consulting and professional fees 16,484   1.01   16,629   -   -   -   16,629   -   16,629
Interest expense (177)   1.01   (179)   -   997,788   601,592   1,599,201   -   521,424   2(a) 1,077,777
Impairment of intangibles -   26,170,101   -   -   26,170,101   -   -   26,170,101
Salaries and management fees -   21,841,205   6,056,056   -   27,897,261   -   -   27,897,261
Provision -   -   -   2,698,594   -   2,698,594   -   -   2,698,594
Amortization -   -   3,723,912   -   -   3,723,912   -   -   3,723,912
Transaction costs   -   - -   -   -   -   2,870,000   -   2(a) 2,870,000
Listing expense   -   - -   -   -   -   1,536,189   -   2(d) 1,536,189
Transaction costs relating to
identification of qualifying
transactions   151,523 1.01   152,856 -   -   -   152,856   -   152,856   2(d) -
Other Income / Expenses   - -   -   9,689   9,689   -   -   9,689
Reimbursed expenses   (200,000) 1.01   (201,760) -   -   -   (201,760)   201,760   -   2(d) -

4,012   4,047   91,512,805   24,606,865   9,034,115   125,157,832 4,607,949   674,280   129,091,501

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,012)   (4,047)   (43,365,276) 8,468,100   2,150,713   (32,750,510) 4,607,949   674,280   (36,684,179)

Income taxes
Current -   -   -   -   708,503   708,503   -   -   708,503
Deferred -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-
-   -   -   -   708,503   708,503   -   -   708,503

Net earnings (loss) and other comprehe (4,012)   (4,047)   (43,365,276) 8,468,100   1,442,210   (33,459,013) 4,607,949   674,280   (37,392,682)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

 B-6

Concordia Healthcare Corp.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
September 30, 2013

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements of Concordia Healthcare Corp. (“Concordia” or the
“Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards for
inclusion in the Business Acquisition Report dated February 10, 2014.  In the opinion of management, the pro-forma